
…a3crg Circuit Time Trial League 2023 

(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and Regulations) 

The Results of  Glorious Goodwood Circuit Races  

Held on Wednesday 9 t h  August  ~ 10-mile TT’s, Course P917/10  

Timekeeping Crew:  Trevor Beauchamp, Maria Golden, Nigel Sign (FWCC), 

William Emons, David Shepherd 

Start Line Stewards: Gareth Peters (Speaker) Peter Pickers,  

Sarah Matthews (World Champion 2023) 

Motorcycle Marshals:  Steve Humphrey, Colin Enticknap 

Signing-On & Reception: Angela Carpenter (World Champion 2023) 

Photography by:   David Clifford, to view: https://photo-portal.shop/share/nhVpGvb/ 

All Ten Mile times set during this Open Event (unlike club event times) are “Official” & can 

be used for updating any PB’s, used for qualifying for National Championships, Veteran 

Standards, Age Group Records & the “NEW” BBAR conditions for both Men & Women. 

Event 1: ~ “Any Bike”, Youth 13 yrs. - 15yrs ~ 4 & bit Laps = 10-miles 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat Mach MPH Arrive 

1 Stanley Wilkes Chichester Triathlon Club Youth-14 RB 21.83 00:27:29 

2 Louie Arnold Chichester Triathlon Club Youth-15 RB 20.37 00:29:27 

3 Rhys Baker Chichester Triathlon Club Youth-14 RB 18.71 00:32:04 

Event 1: ~ Team Classification 

Pos Squadra/Team/Club Counting Riders Arrive 

1 Chichester Triathlon Club Stanley Wilkes, Louie Arnold, Rhys Baker 01:29:00 

Event 2: Road Bikes 10yrs - 14yrs ~ 3 & bit Laps = 7.60 miles  

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Mach MPH Arrive 

1 Amy Clarke Surrey Cycle Racing League Youth-12 RB 17.08 00:26:42 

Event 3: Men’s Road Bikes, 4 & bit Laps = 10-miles 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat MPH Arrive 

1 James Bullen trainSharp Sen-34 27.46 00:21:51 

2 Finn Sleigh Hart Evolution Race Team Sen-26 26.28 00:22:50 

3 Charles Orchard Wightlink Wight Mountain RT Sen-29 26.03 00:23:03 

4 Neil Crofts ...a3crg M-D 25.35 00:23:40 

5 Keith Hardy Woking Cycling Club M-D 25.02 00:23:59 

6 Guy Hines-Dedman ...a3crg Sen-35 25.00 00:24:00 

7 Mark Shepherd Stafford RC M-C 24.95 00:24:03 

8 Graham Winstanley Sussex Revolution Velo Club M-B 24.57 00:24:25 

9 Ben Whitney B.I.O. Squirrels H4 24.56 00:24:26 

10 Simon Gregory ...a3crg Sen-37 24.52 00:24:28 

11 Mark Allen Dulwich Paragon CC H4 24.44 00:24:33 

https://photo-portal.shop/share/nhVpGvb/


12 Pete Masson Hart Evolution Race Team M-B 23.75 00:25:16 

13 Robin Kamiya Farnborough & Camberley CC M-C 23.68 00:25:20 

14 David Robbins Petersfield Triathlon Club M-E 23.48 00:25:33 

15 Ryan Smart 3C Cycle Club Sen-28 23.41 00:25:38 

16 Mark Barber Alton Cycling Club M-A 23.17 00:25:54 

17 Phil McNamara Full Gas Racing Team M-D 22.87 00:26:14 

18 Jeremy Tucker Fareham Wheelers CC M-D 22.73 00:26:24 

19 Mike Garner ...a3crg M-F 21.39 00:28:03 

20 Sam Doble Woking Cycling Club H3 21.30 00:28:10 

21 Nigel Hughes Fareham Wheelers CC M-F 21.15 00:28:22 

22 Rob Derrick Laka x Pedal Mafia Race Team M-A 20.93 00:28:40 

23 Geoff Smailes Hampshire Road Club M-D 20.64 00:29:04 

24 Karl Corpez Charlotteville Cycling Club M-D 20.49 00:29:17 

25 Will Du Sautoy Woking Cycling Club Jun-17 20.27 00:29:36 

26 Angus Fileman Fareham Wheelers CC M-E 19.98 00:30:02 

27 Jules Anderson Hampshire Road Club M-D 16.91 00:35:29 

Team Classification 

Pos Squadra/Team/Club Counting Riders Arrive 

1 ...a3crg Neil Crofts, Guy Hines-Dedman, Simon Gregory 01:12:08 

2 Woking Cycling Club Keith Hardy, Sam Doble, Will Du Sautoy 01:21:45 

3 Fareham Wheelers CC Jeremy Tucker, Nigel Hughes, Angus Fileman 01:24:48 

Event 4: Femmes Road, 4 & bit Laps = 10-miles 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat MPH Arrive 

1 Philippa Draper Loughborough Lightning / TRG Esp-19 23.89 00:25:07 

2 Ruth Whiddett Woking Cycling Club W-C 23.32 00:25:44 

3 Deborah Smith Southdown Velo W-B 22.96 00:26:08 

4 Jenna Borrill GS Mossa Sen-36 22.21 00:27:01 

5 Georgina Shannon Velo Club Venta W-C 21.39 00:28:03 

6 Emily Warner 3C Cycle Club W-A 21.38 00:28:04 

Event 5: Femmes TT Bike ~ 4 & bit Laps = 10-miles 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp MPH Arrive 

1 Claire Emons ...a3crg W-C 25.03 00:23:58 

2= Kate Stillwell Petersfield Triathlon Club Sen-31 24.03 00:24:58 

2= Rebecca Fellows Tri Training Harder Sen-31 24.03 00:24:58 

4 Sheena Keates GS Mossa W-B 23.50 00:25:32 

5 Kym Harvey Fareham Wheelers CC W-D 23.47 00:25:34 

6 Virginia McGee ...a3crg W-E 23.36 00:25:41 

7 Ruth Jones Farnborough & Camberley CC W-A 22.92 00:26:11 

8 Christina Dove ...a3crg W-D 22.56 00:26:36 

9 Kendra Hall Farnborough & Camberley CC W-C 20.17 00:29:45 

Team Classification 

Pos Squadra/Team/Club Counting Riders Arrive 

1 ...a3crg Claire Emons, Virginia McGee, Christina Dove 01:16:05 



Event 6: Heritage Bikes ~ 4 & bit Laps = 10-miles 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp MPH Arrive 

1 Robert Gilmour Hounslow & District Whs M-G 24.13 00:24:52 

Event 7: Men's TT Bikes ~ 4 & bit Laps = 10-miles 

Pos Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp MPH Arrive 

1 Bobby Buenfeld Boost Bike Hub RC Jun-16 29.98 00:20:01 

2 Cris Coxon Brighton Mitre CC M-B 29.39 00:20:25 

3 Andy Langdown ...a3crg M-C 29.32 00:20:28 

4 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles M-B 29.27 00:20:30 

5 Joe Parker Racing Club Ravenna Sen -33 28.89 00:20:46 

6 Michael Renardson trainSharp Esp-21 28.82 00:20:49 

7 Neil Mackley ...a3crg M-E 28.53 00:21:02 

8 Aaron Borrill Farnborough & Camberley CC M-A 28.24 00:21:15 

9 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Triathlon Club M-D 28.15 00:21:19 

10 Nigel Pratt Velo Club St Raphael M-C 28.04 00:21:24 

11 Adrian Talley Velo Club St Raphael M-C 27.91 00:21:30 

12 Adam Dart GS Mossa Esp-22 27.89 00:21:31 

13 James Smee Chichester City Riders M-B 27.84 00:21:33 

14 Jason Richardson Dorking Cycling Club Sen -28 27.78 00:21:36 

15 Larry Wiltshire Chichester City Riders M-C 27.73 00:21:38 

16 Joshua Lahiri Portsdown Hill CC Sen -29 27.54 00:21:47 

17 Graeme Hutchison Farnborough & Camberley CC Sen-37 27.03 00:22:12 

18 Chris Lord Brighton Excelsior CC M-G 27.01 00:22:13 

19 Graeme Stirzaker ...a3crg M-D 26.89 00:22:19 

20 Adam Coppard Chichester City Riders Sen -34 26.83 00:22:22 

21 William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael M-D 26.75 00:22:26 

22 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo M-D 26.51 00:22:38 

23 Mark Lisk 3C Cycle Club M-C 26.41 00:22:43 

24 Kallie Hughes Farnborough & Camberley CC Sen -26 26.37 00:22:45 

25 Callum Brownlie Velo Club Venta Sen -31 26.24 00:22:52 

26 Darren Anderson Fareham Wheelers CC M-B 25.97 00:23:06 

27 Martin Brown 7Oaks Tri Club M-E 25.84 00:23:13 

28 Paul Atkinson Velo Club St Raphael M-C 25.53 00:23:30 

29 Richard Bradley 3C Cycle Club M-B 25.42 00:23:36 

30 Jeremy Hall Farnborough & Camberley CC M-D 25.39 00:23:38 

31 Richard Watson Chichester City Riders Sen -27 25.30 00:23:43 

32 Paul Jones Portsmouth North End CC M-D 25.10 00:23:54 

33 Jon Dudley Sotonia CC M-E 25.07 00:23:56 

34 Richard Keevil GS Stella M-C 24.97 00:24:02 

35 Marius Kwint Velo Club Venta M-D 24.90 00:24:06 

36 Ian Sherin 3C Cycle Club M-E 24.23 00:24:46 

37 Michael Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC M-E 24.18 00:24:49 

38 Adrian Haywood Chichester Triathlon Club Sen-37 23.78 00:25:14 

39 Jonathan Lacey Southdown Velo M-B 23.76 00:25:15 

40 Joshua White Fareham Wheelers CC Sen -30 23.72 00:25:18 



41 Graham White Fareham Wheelers CC M-E 23.44 00:25:36 

42 Robert Watson Hampshire Road Club M-E 23.38 00:25:40 

43 Mike Boyce ...a3crg M-F 23.32 00:25:44 

44 Stuart Willis Farnham RC M-D 23.18 00:25:53 

45 David Sharp Portsmouth Triathletes M-E 23.02 00:26:04 

46 Michael Valks Lewes Wanderers CC M-C 22.70 00:26:26 

47 Mark Wheeler 3C Cycle Club M-E 22.68 00:26:27 

48 Stephen Casey Farnham RC M-B 22.42 00:26:46 

49 Keith Jarrett GS Vecchi M-E 21.95 00:27:20 

50 Robert Giles VTTA (Kent) M-H 20.89 00:28:43 

51 Martin Balk 3C Cycle Club M-E 19.57 00:30:40 

Team Classification 

Pos Squadra/Team/Club Counting Riders Arrive 

1 ...a3crg Andy Langdown, Neil Mackley, Graeme Stirzaker 01:03:49 

2 Velo Club St Raphael Nigel Pratt, Adrian Talley, William Sawyer 01:05:20 

3 Chichester City Riders James Smee, Larry Wiltshire, Adam Coppard 01:05:33 

4 3C Cycle Club Mark Lisk, Richard Bradley, Ian Sherin 01:11:05 

5 Fareham Wheelers CC Jason Richardson, Darren Anderson, Jason Richardson 01:13:13 

Vets Results (40 +) from all Events on VTTA Standard & Age Adjustment Times 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club GRP Age Actual A A T Vets +/- 

1 Chris Lord Brighton Excelsior CC M-G 70 00:22:13 00:19:00 00:07:06 

2 Neil Mackley ...a3crg M-E 60 00:21:02 00:19:17 00:06:49 

3 Andy Langdown ...a3crg M-C 54 00:20:28 00:19:22 00:06:44 

4 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Triathlon Club M-D 58 00:21:19 00:19:48 00:06:18 

5 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles M-B 48 00:20:30 00:19:55 00:06:11 

6 Cris Coxon Brighton Mitre CC M-B 46 00:20:25 00:19:59 00:06:07 

7 Claire Emons ...a3crg W-C 54 00:23:58 00:20:16 00:05:50 

8 Nigel Pratt Velo Club St Raphael M-C 51 00:21:24 00:20:34 00:05:32 

9 Adrian Talley Velo Club St Raphael M-C 50 00:21:30 00:20:45 00:05:21 

10 William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael M-D 59 00:22:26 00:20:48 00:05:18 

11 Larry Wiltshire Chichester City Riders M-C 50 00:21:38 00:20:53 00:05:13 

12 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo M-D 59 00:22:38 00:21:00 00:05:06 

13 Graeme Stirzaker ...a3crg M-D 56 00:22:19 00:21:01 00:05:05 

14 James Smee Chichester City Riders M-B 47 00:21:33 00:21:03 00:05:03 

15 Martin Brown 7Oaks Tri Club M-E 62 00:23:13 00:21:13 00:04:53 

16 Aaron Borrill Farnborough & Camberley M-A 40 00:21:15 00:21:15 00:04:51 

17= Virginia McGee ...a3crg W-E 60 00:25:41 00:21:16 00:04:50 

17= Robert Gilmour Hounslow & District Whs M-G 72 00:24:52 00:21:16 00:04:50 

19 Kym Harvey Fareham Wheelers CC W-D 58 00:25:34 00:21:25 00:04:41 

20 Jon Dudley Sotonia CC M-E 63 00:23:56 00:21:49 00:04:17 

21 Mark Lisk 3C Cycle Club M-C 50 00:22:43 00:21:58 00:04:08 

22 Neil Crofts ...a3crg M-D 59 00:23:40 00:22:02 00:04:04 

23 Jeremy Hall Farnborough & Camberley M-D 56 00:23:38 00:22:20 00:03:46 

24 Keith Hardy Woking Cycling Club M-D 59 00:23:59 00:22:21 00:03:45 



25 Paul Atkinson Velo Club St Raphael M-C 54 00:23:30 00:22:24 00:03:42 

26 Darren Anderson Fareham Wheelers CC M-B 49 00:23:06 00:22:26 00:03:40 

27 Ruth Whiddett Woking Cycling Club W-C 50 00:25:44 00:22:27 00:03:39 

28 Sheena Keates GS Mossa W-B 47 00:25:32 00:22:31 00:03:35 

29 Marius Kwint Velo Club Venta M-D 58 00:24:06 00:22:35 00:03:31 

30 Christina Dove ...a3crg W-D 56 00:26:36 00:22:41 00:03:25 

31 Paul Jones Portsmouth North End CC M-D 55 00:23:54 00:22:42 00:03:24 

32 Ian Sherin 3C Cycle Club M-E 62 00:24:46 00:22:46 00:03:20 

33 Michael Stevens Fareham Wheelers CC M-E 62 00:24:49 00:22:49 00:03:17 

34= Richard Bradley 3C Cycle Club M-B 49 00:23:36 00:22:56 00:03:10 

34= Richard Keevil GS Stella M-C 54 00:24:02 00:22:56 00:03:10 

36 Mike Boyce ...a3crg M-F 67 00:25:44 00:23:01 00:03:05 

37 Deborah Smith Southdown Velo W-B 48 00:26:08 00:23:02 00:03:04 

38 Mark Shepherd Stafford RC M-C 52 00:24:03 00:23:08 00:02:58 

39 Graham White Fareham Wheelers CC M-E 64 00:25:36 00:23:20 00:02:46 

40 Ruth Jones Farnborough & Camberley W-A 43 00:26:11 00:23:30 00:02:36 

41 Robert Watson Hampshire Road Club M-E 63 00:25:40 00:23:33 00:02:33 

42 David Robbins Petersfield Triathlon Club M-E 61 00:25:33 00:23:41 00:02:25 

43 Graham Winstanley Sussex Revolution VC M-B 47 00:24:25 00:23:55 00:02:11 

44 Robert Giles VTTA (Kent) M-H 76 00:28:43 00:24:14 00:01:52 

45 Stuart Willis Farnham RC M-D 59 00:25:53 00:24:15 00:01:51 

46 David Sharp Portsmouth Triathletes M-E 60 00:26:04 00:24:19 00:01:47 

47 Mark Wheeler 3C Cycle Club M-E 62 00:26:27 00:24:27 00:01:39 

48 Jonathan Lacey Southdown Velo M-B 49 00:25:15 00:24:35 00:01:31 

49 Robin Kamiya Farnborough & Camberley M-C 50 00:25:20 00:24:35 00:01:31 

50 Georgina Shannon Velo Club Venta W-C 51 00:28:03 00:24:40 00:01:26 

51 Pete Masson Hart Evolution Race Team M-B 48 00:25:16 00:24:41 00:01:25 

52 Jeremy Tucker Fareham Wheelers CC M-D 58 00:26:24 00:24:53 00:01:13 

53 Mike Garner ...a3crg M-F 69 00:28:03 00:25:01 00:01:05 

54 Phil McNamara Full Gas Racing Team M-D 55 00:26:14 00:25:02 00:01:04 

55 Keith Jarrett GS Vecchi M-E 62 00:27:20 00:25:20 00:00:46 

56 Michael Valks Lewes Wanderers CC M-C 52 00:26:26 00:25:31 00:00:35 

57 Emily Warner 3C Cycle Club W-A 41 00:28:04 00:25:32 00:00:34 

58 Mark Barber Alton Cycling Club M-A 41 00:25:54 00:25:50 00:00:16 

59 Nigel Hughes Fareham Wheelers CC M-F 65 00:28:22 00:25:58 00:00:08 

60 Stephen Casey Farnham RC M-B 49 00:26:46 00:26:06 00:00:00 

61 Kendra Hall Farnborough & Camberley W-C 52 00:29:45 00:26:16 -00:00:10 

62 Geoff Smailes Hampshire Road Club M-D 56 00:29:04 00:27:46 -00:01:40 

63 Karl Corpez Charlotteville Cycling Club M-D 57 00:29:17 00:27:53 -00:01:47 

64 Angus Fileman Fareham Wheelers CC M-E 60 00:30:02 00:28:17 -00:02:11 

65 Rob Derrick Laka x Pedal Mafia RT M-A 43 00:28:40 00:28:27 -00:02:21 

66 Martin Balk 3C Cycle Club M-E 63 00:30:40 00:28:33 -00:02:27 

67 Jules Anderson Hampshire Road Club M-D 56 00:35:29 00:34:11 -00:08:05 

If you are not sure how the times are worked out for the 40+ plus age riders, don’t be 

embarrassed to ask, it isn’t all a dark art. 



Non-Classified Riders  

Num Rider Squadra/Team/Club  Cat/Grp Comment 

4 Isaac Hodgson Chichester Triathlon Club Youth-14 DNS 

6 Rufus King Poole Wheelers Cycling Club Youth-15 DNS (A) 

8 Laurence Brown Chichester City Riders Sen-36 DNS 

28 Malcolm Cox Velo Club St Raphael M-D DNS 

36 Linda Robbins Petersfield Triathlon Club W-F DNS 

40 Denise Stuart GS Mossa W-C DNS 

44 Belinda Chapman Hastings & St. Leonards CC W-C DNS 

53 Alex Morrice Canyon/Sram Racing Sen-23 DNS (A) 

55 Alan Tilbury Brighton Mitre CC M-F DNS (A) 

58 Nicholas Foulcher Precision Race Team Sen-32 DNS 

59 Martin Whitty ...a3crg M-D DNS (A) 

66 David Donald Fareham Wheelers CC M-B DNS 

78 Mike Cooper Chichester Triathlon Club M-D DNS 

88 Andrew Gall Hart Evolution Race Team Sen-38 DNS (A) 

100 Bryce Dyer Bournemouth Cycleworks - M-B DNS (A) 

105 Jon Hughes VC Godalming & Haslemere M-C DNS 

The 2023 Goodwood Time Trial League Results 
(An abbreviated version – full version will be posted on the …a3crg FB Page) 

Best Three Results plus all Bonus Points 

Road Bikes 10yrs - 14yrs 

Prev 

Pos 

Final 

Pos 
Rider Team/Club Grp/Cat PB 

Bonus 

Points 

Total 

Points 

1 1 Amy Clarke Surrey Cycle Racing League Fem-12 00:24:52 15 44 

2 2 Freddie Gay Chichester Triathlon Club Youth 12 00:24:02 10 40 

3 3 James Mitchell ...a3crg Youth 12 00:25:38 5 23 

“Any Bike” ~ Youth 13 yrs. – 15yrs 

Prev 

Pos 

Final 

Pos 
Rider Team/Club Grp/Cat PB 

Bonus 

Points 

Total 

Points 

1 1 Louie Arnold Chichester Triathlon Club Youth 15 00:28:53 10 32 

2 2 Ewan Cook Wightlink Wight Mountain Youth-15 00:22:08 0 27 

3 3 Skye Martingale Sotonia CC Fem-14 00:27:03 0 22 

4 4 Samuel Hughes Velo Club Venta Youth-15 00:22:38 0 21 

13 5 Rhys Baker Chichester Triathlon Club Youth-14 00:31:59 0 18 

Men’s Road Bikes 

Prev 

Pos 

Final 

Pos 
Rider Team/Club Grp/Cat PB 

Bonus 

Points 

Total 

Points 

1 1 Cris Coxon Brighton Mitre CC M-B 00:20:30 10 160 

2 2 Phil McNamara Full Gas Racing Team M-D 00:26:14 15 145 

4 3 Jeremy Tucker Fareham Wheelers CC M-D 00:26:24 10 137 

3 4 Robin Kamiya Farnborough & Camberley CC M-C 00:25:16 10 133 

5 5= Eamonn Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club M-F 00:30:02 5 120 

5 5= Nigel Bicknell Farnham RC M-H 00:36:45 10 120 

14 7 Karl Corpes Charlotteville Cycling Club M-D 00:29:17 10 117 

7 8 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley CC M-F 00:27:33 0 115 

  



Femmes Road Bikes 

Prev 

Pos 

Final 

Pos 
Rider Team/Club Grp/Cat PB 

Bonus 

Points 

Total 

Points 

1 1 Deborah Smith Southdown Velo W-B 00:25:44 15 61 

3 2 Ruth Whiddett Woking Cycling Club W-C 00:24:40 0 59 

2 3 Alexa Forbes London Dynamo W-E 00:27:24 10 65 

10 4 Emily Warner 3C Cycle Club W-A 00:28:04 5 33 

Femmes TT Bikes 

Prev 

Pos 

Final 

Pos 
Rider Team/Club Grp/Cat PB 

Bonus 

Points 

Total 

Points 

1 1 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg W-E 00:24:15 10 152 

2 2 Kate Stillwell Petersfield Triathlon Club S-31 00:24:25 10 151 

4 3 Kym Harvey Fareham Wheelers CC W-D 00:25:34 15 150 

3 4 Virginia McGee ...a3crg W-D 00:25:12 10 146 

11 5 Rebecca Fellows Tri Training Harder S-31 00:24:36 5 144 

5 6 Deborah Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club W-F 00:25:38 5 139 

13 7 Sheena Keates GS Mossa W-B 00:25:11 5 138 

7 8= Kendra Hall Farnborough & Camberley W-C 00:28:28 10 136 

6 8= Pippa O'Brien RT PODA W-E 00:29:10 15 136 

14 10 Christina Dove ...a3crg W-D 00:26:36 10 134 

Men’s TT Bikes 

Prev 

Pos 

Final 

Pos 
Rider Team/Club Grp/Cat PB 

Bonus 

Points 

Total 

Points 

1 1 Bobby Buenfeld Boost Bike Hub RC Jun-16 00:20:01 32 325 

2 2 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles M-B 00:20:22 10 301 

3 3= Alexander Murphy Velo Club Venta Jun-16 00:20:43 12 296 

4 3= Andy Langdown ...a3crg M-C 00:20:19 5 296 

27 5 Michael Renardson trainSharp Esp-20 00:20:17 5 293 

5 6 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Triathlon Club M-D 00:21:12 10 287 

6 7 Neil Mackley ...a3crg M-D 00:20:45 5 286 

7 8 Adrian Talley Velo Club St Raphael M-C 00:21:23 10 283 

8 9= Bryce Dyer Bournemouth Cycleworks M-B 00:20:56 0 278 

31 9= Nigel Pratt Velo Club St Raphael M-C 00:21:24 10 278 

35 11 James Smee Chichester City Riders M-B 00:21:30 0 262 

10 12 Andy Smith Velo Club St Raphael M-B 00:22:07 0 260 

11 13 Darren Anderson Fareham Wheelers CC M-B 00:22:24 5 252 

14 14 Chris Lord Brighton Excelsior CC M-G 00:21:52 0 251 

12 15 Graham Harman Sotonia CC M-C 00:22:58 10 249 

17 16 Shaun Smart Southdown Velo M-D 00:22:31 5 248 

13 17 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael M-B 00:21:55 5 247 

46 18 Joshua Lahiri Portsdown Hill CC Sen29 00:21:47 10 244 

18 19 Callum Brownlie Velo Club Venta Sen 31 00:22:52 10 239 

23 20 William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael M-D 00:22:25 0 236 

Event Secretary: Officially David Collard-Berry, 59 Midhurst Road Fernhurst Haslemere 

GU27 3EN ~ but Managed on the night by the members of …a3crg crew 

Tel. : 01428 651843 ~ mobile : 07770 885428 ~ email dcb@a3crg.co.uk 

Next TT event at Goodwood will be in 2024  

Thank you for your wonderful support this year. 


